
 

 

Harrow Business Consultative 

Panel  AGENDA 

 
 

DATE: 

 

Monday 23 January 2017 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Meeting Room 5, Civic 

Buildings 5&6, Harrow 

Civic Centre 

 

 
 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chair: 

 

Councillor Aneka Shah-Levy  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Ajay Maru 

 
Kam Chana 
Bharat Thakker 
 

  
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Jeff Anderson 
2. Mrs Rekha Shah 
 

1. Pritesh Patel 
2. Susan Hall 
 

  
 

 
 
 

Contact:  Manize Talukdar, Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1323    E-mail: manize.talukdar@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Harrow Business Consultative Panel - 23 January 2017 2 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Panel; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR    
 
 To appoint a Vice-Chair for the 2016/17 Municipal Year. 

 
4. MINUTES   (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2016 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Executive Procedure 

Rule 49 (Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 
Questions will be asked in the order notice of them was received and there be a 
time limit of 15 minutes. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, Wednesday 18 
January 2017.  Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

6. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 47 (Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 
 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


Harrow Business Consultative Panel - 23 January 2017 3 

7. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 48 

(Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 

8. INFORMATION REPORT: DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET 2017/18 AND MEDIUM 
TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2017/18 TO 2019/20   (Pages 9 - 84) 

 
 Report of the Director of Finance. 

 
9. INFORMATION REPORT: DRAFT CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2017/18 TO 2019/20   

(Pages 85 - 98) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance. 

 
10. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Harrow Business Consultative Panel - 26 January 2016 - 4 - 

 
 
 

HARROW BUSINESS 

CONSULTATIVE PANEL   

MINUTES 
 

26 JANUARY 2016 
 
 
Chair: * Councillor Keith Ferry 
   
Councillors: † Jeff Anderson 

* Kam Chana  
 

* Bharat Thakker 
 

* Denotes Member present 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 

7. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interest was declared: 
 
Agenda Item 8 – Information Report – Draft Revenue Budget 2016/17 and 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2016/17 to 2019/20 and Capital Programme 
2016/17 to 2019/20 
During the course of the meeting, Councillor Bharat Thakker declared a 
non-pecuniary interest in that his wife, who was a solicitor based in Harrow 
town centre, had had her office relocated outside of Harrow.  He would remain 
in the room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 

8. Appointment of Vice-Chair   
 
RESOLVED:  To appoint Councillor Kam Chana as Vice-Chair of the Harrow 
Business Consultative Panel for the 2015/2016 Municipal Year. 
 

9. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2015 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

5

Agenda Item 4
Pages 5 to 8



 

- 5 -  Harrow Business Consultative Panel - 26 January 2016 

10. Public Questions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received. 
 

11. Petitions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received. 
 

12. Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at this meeting 
under the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 48 (Part 4D of the 
Constitution). 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

13. INFORMATION REPORT - Draft Revenue Budget 2016/17 and Medium 
Term Financial Strategy  2016/17 to 2019/20 and Capital Programme 
2016/17 to 2019/20   
 
Members received a report of the Director of Finance which set out the 
Council’s proposals for the draft Revenue Budget 2016/17 and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 2016/17 to 2019/20 and Capital Programme 2016/17 to 
2019/20 for consultation. 
 
The Chair welcomed local business representatives to the meeting.  He 
explained that it was a statutory requirement that the Council consulted the 
business community before setting the budget and Council Tax for the 
forthcoming year. 
 
The Interim Head of Strategic Finance and the Head of Collections and 
Benefits gave a presentation on the content of the report and outlined, in 
summary, the budget target and progress being made, the Capital 
Pr
[...]
ool places.  The revenue budget gap of 
£83m did not, however, include schools as they had a dedicated schools 
grant.  Harrow had historically been poor in its leisure offer and the Council 
was looking to address this. 
 
The Chair provided clarification on the location of the new Civic Centre in 
Wealdstone and the master planning for the existing Civic Centre site, which 
would include office space, a school and residential units. 
 
The Panel and business representatives discussed the refurbishment of 
Harrow on the Hill Station and the need for step free access.  The Chair 
confirmed that step free access was within the remit of Transport for London 
(TfL) but that the Council had offered to fund the development of lifts on either 
side of the station.  Progress had, however, been slow on this issue with TfL 
estimating that the provision of five lifts would cost £20m.  The Council had a 
provision of £3m in the Capital Programme as a contribution towards the 
project. 
 
A Member stated that the developers of Jubilee House had offered to put in a 
lift at Stanmore Station and that perhaps developers could provide lifts at 
Harrow on the Hill Station as part of a larger development.  The Member also 
urged caution in that Harrow could end up with a surplus of residential 
properties. 
 
In response to a question as to whether Vaughan Road car park could be 
considered for office development, the Chair advised that consultation was on 
going with the local church and synagogue in relation to usage. 
 
The Chair thanked those present for their attendance and contribution. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.  
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.21 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR KEITH FERRY 
Chair 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

   

REPORT FOR: 

 

CABINET 

Date of Meeting: 

 

08 December 2016 

Subject: 

 

Draft Revenue Budget 2017/18 and Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 2017/18
[...]
budget for 2017/18 as set out in 
Appendix 4.  
 

8) Authorise the Director of Finance, following consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance and Commercialisation, to agree Harrow’s 
2017/18 contribution to the London Borough’s Grant Scheme 
(paragraph 1.37) 
 

Final approval will be sought from Cabinet and Council in February 2017. 
 

Reason:  (For recommendations)  
To ensure that the Council publishes a draft budget for 2017/18 and 3 Year 
MTFS to 2019/20. 
 

10



 

3 
 

 
 

Section 2 – Report 

INTRODUCTION  
1.0 The Government continues to reduce its funding to Local Government 

as part of its nationwide austerity programme. 2017/18 is the eighth 
year in which Councils have seen reductions in their grant funding. 
These funding reductions, a continued increase in demand for services 
and cost inflation mean are that Harrow has to save an estimated £83m 
over the 4 year period 2015/16 to 2018/19. Harrow Council does not 
have large cash reserves, and spending them is not a responsible way 
to offset lost revenue. Harrow Council’s gross budget for 2016/17 is 
£560m. A significant proportion of this funding is ring fenced for 
services such as housing benefit, schools and public health. The 
Council’s net controllable budget is £165m in 2016/17 and this is the 
element of the budget that the Council can exercise more control over 
and from where savings must be found. Harrow’s response to the 
financial challenges faced was to set a three year budget covering the 
period 2016/17 to 2018/19 to show the Council is being responsible 
with taxpayers’ money, is ambitious for the borough and is prioritising 
the vulnerable in its spending decisions.  
 

1.1 The Council has a statutory obligation to agree and publish the budget 
for 2017/18, and approval for this will be sought in February 2017. In 
preparing the 17/18 budget, and rolling forward the MTFS to cover the 
three year period 2017/18 to 2019/20, the current MTFS (approved by 
Council in 201
[...]
ax for 2017/18.  

This has been refreshed to assume an increase in Council Tax of 
1.99%. No further increases are assumed for 2018/19 and 2019/20.  

 
1.17 Budget Refresh, Growth & Savings 
 
 Budget Refresh 
• When the three year budget was approved in February 2016, there was 

the commitment to refresh the budget when it was rolled forward a year 
to ensure it remained reflective of the changing Harrow and Local 
Government landscape.  All savings in the current MTFS for year 2 and 
3 have been reviewed and those savings that, for various 
circumstances, can no longer be taken forward are recommended for 
removal from the budget.  These savings, which total £4.7m in 2017/18 
are summarised in table 2 and shown in Appendix 1B against the 
original saving.  They are also separately identified in Appendix 1C. In 
addition to savings being reversed, there are a number of savings 
which have been re-profiled between years and, in the case of the 
original Property Purchase Initiative to buy 100 homes (ref 16/17 MTFS 
CH9), this saving has been increased to reflect savings to be achieved.  

 

17



 

10 
 

• One of the savings being reversed in Table 5 relates to a saving of 
£1.1m  (saving ref PO 04) for 2017/18 from ‘additional 
commercialisation savings from projects in the pipeline’.  This is 
additional to the individual commercialisation related savings included 
within the MTFS. Projects have successfully been identified to meet 
this target, including: 

 
 RES 01 – Customer Services and IT - Increase Harrow Helpline 

Income (£200k in 2017/18) 
 
 RES 14 – Procurement / HR – Early re-procurement of Agency Staff 

contract (£150k in 2017/18) and Re-procurement of Occupational 
Health Contract (£24k in 2017/18) 

 
 RES – Insurance Savings from re-tendering Insurance Contracts (£50k 

in 2017/18) 
 
 COM G05.3 – Housing / Homelessness – extension of property 

purchase initiative (£254k in 2017/18) 
 
 COM S01 – Commercial projects under Project Phoenix (
[...]
able the Council to have an approved capital programme for 

2017/18 to 2019/20 and to enable preparation work to be undertaken for 
future years. 
 
 

 
 

Section 2 – Report 

 
Development of the Capital Programme 

1. The purpose of this draft Capital Programme report is to set out the 
Council’s draft additional capital proposals for investment over the next 
three years 2017/18 to 2019/20 which have been proposed as part of the 
Annual budget setting process.  It also sets out the existing Capital 
Programme budgets which need to be re-profiled between years and 
between projects between 2016/17 to 2019/20 in order to reflect revised 
expenditure plans. 

2. The final Capital programme report which will be presented to Cabinet in 
February 2017 will show the total Capital Programme for 2017/18 to 
2019/20 incorporating the new capital proposals as well as the reprofiling 
of existing capital budgets set out in this report. 

 

 New Capital proposals 2017/18 to 2019/20 

3. The new capital proposals have been prepared in the current climate of 
increased demand pressures and reduced external funding from Central 
Government. 

86



 
4. Service directorates were invited to bid for capital resources, as part of 

their service proposals for 2017/18 to 2019/20.  The proposals were 
reviewed taking into account the council’s strategic vision of “Working 
together to make a difference for Harrow”, the  Council’s priorities and 
equalities or other statutory duties.  
 

5. In addition to reduced external funding from grants etc, flexibility in the 
capital programme is also constrained by a number of factors: 

 Unavoidable spending requirements such as the need to provide 
school places for the increasing school age population and 
major repairs to the Council’s buildings and carriageway and 
footway resurfacing. 

 Restrictions in the way funding can be used e.g. ring fenced 
funding such as Transport for London and DfE grants for 
schools. 

 A limited capaci
[...]
own 

centre regeneration scheme on College 

Road, majority of funding will come from 

CIL.
50 50 -1,500 -1,000 -500 450 0 450 0 0 -1,000 -1,000 0

Banister Sport Centres (Sec 106)

-954 954 0 50 -50 0 904 -904 0 0 0 0 0

Total Cultural Services 50 -954 1004 -1,500 -950 -550 450 904 -454 0 0 0 -1,000 -1,000 0

Total Community 50 -954 1,004 100 -950 1,050 450 904 -454 -1,600 0 -1,600 -1,000 -1,000 0

Total General Fund 3,053 -954 4,007 -10,673 -950 -9,723 1,290 904 386 5,330 0 5,330 -1,000 -1,000 0

98


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	8 Information Report: Draft Revenue Budget 2017/18 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 to 2019/20
	Appendix 1a- for Cabinet report - Savings and Growth 29 11 16
	Appendix 1b- for cabinet report - savings from 2016-17 and 2015-16 MTFS 29 11 16
	Appendix 1c- for cabinet report - savings from 2016-17 and 2015-16 MTFS 29 11 16
	Appendix 2 for cabinet MTFS 2017-18 to 2019-20 final
	Appendix 3 Schools Budget 2017-18
	Appendix 4 - Draft Public Health Budget 22 nov

	9 Information Report: Draft Capital Programme 2017/18 to 2019/20
	Appendix 1 - New capital proposals 2017-18 to 2019-20
	Appendix 2 - reprofiling of the 2016-17 to 2019-20 capita programme




Minutes of the meeting


 

 Harrow Business Consultative Panel - 23 January 2017 - 7 - 

 
 
 

HARROW BUSINESS 

CONSULTATIVE PANEL   

MINUTES 

 

23 JANUARY 2017 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Aneka Shah-Levy 
   
Councillors: * Ajay Maru 

* Pritesh Patel (1)  
 

* Bharat Thakker 
 

* Denotes Member present 
(1)  Denotes category of Reserve Members 
 
 

14. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Kam Chana Councillor Pritesh Patel 
 

15. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Agenda Items 8&9 – Information Report: Draft Revenue Budget 2017/18 and 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 to 2019/20 & Information Report: 
Draft Capital Programme 2017/18 to 2019/20 
 
Councillor Ajay Maru declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he owned a 
business in Harrow.  He would remain in the room whilst the matters were 
considered. 
 



 

- 8 -  Harrow Business Consultative Panel - 23 January 2017 

Councillor Pritesh Patel declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was 
Director of a local non-profit organisation.  He would remain in the room whilst 
the matters were considered. 
 

16. Appointment of Vice-Chair   
 
RESOLVED:  To appoint Councillor Ajay Maru as Vice-Chair of the Harrow 
Business Consultative Panel for the 2016/2017 Municipal Year. 
 

17. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2016 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

18. Public Questions, Petitions & Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that none were received. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

19. Information Report: Draft Revenue Budget 2017/18 and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 2017/18 to 2019/20 & Information Report: Draft Capital 
Programme 2017/18 to 2019/20   
 
Members received two reports of the Director of Finance which set out the 
Council’s proposals Draft Revenue Budget 2017/18 And Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 2017/18 To 2019/20 and the Draft Capital Programme 
2017/18-2019/20 For Consultation. 
 
The Chair welcomed a local business representative to the meeting.  She 
explained that the Council had a statutory duty to consult the business 
community before setting the Budget and Council Tax for the forthcoming 
year. 
 
Following comments and questions from Members, officers advised that: 
 

 the draft Business Rates list has been issued at the end of 2016 and 
local businesses would have been informed of their new rateable 
values.  The final list will be issued on 1 April 2017 but business rates 
bills will be sent out in early March 2017 based on the drat list.  Whilst 
rateable values have generally gone up in London and in Harrow too, 
the amount of additional business rates payable will be capped under 
the transitional relief scheme;  
 

 98% of business rates are collected annually, 30% of which 
(approximately £14.5m) is retained by Harrow Council as part of its 
budgeted income.  The Council’s gross budget for 2016/17 amounted 
to £560m, a significant proportion of which was ring-fenced to meet the 
Council’s statutory responsibilities in the areas of public health, housing 
benefit, schools etc.  The Council’s net controllable budget, the 



 

Harrow Business Consultative Panel - 23 January 2017 - 9 - 

element that the Council had control over and where the savings would 
need to be found, amounted to £165m in 2017/18;  
 

 the Government was consulting on proposals where Council’s would 
retain 100% of business rate revenues by 2020 in order to enable them 
to fund local services;  
 

 the number of Business ratepayers in Harrow has been declining 
steadily over a number of years.  This had in part been due to 
permitted development rights under planning law which allowed office 
space to be converted to domestic use, resulting in a loss of jobs and 
business rates.  This loss of income was in part offset by an increase in 
council tax revenue due to more domestic properties being built;  
 

 consultation was ongoing regarding the specifics for future 100% rates 
retention, including the mechanism for top-up and tariff and the 'level of 
need’ assessment process. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the reports be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.12 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR ANEKA SHAH-LEVY 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


